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1.0 Description of Project

Proposal

BM+G have been commissioned by Artemus Group C/- Lewis Advisory to undertake an assessment
of the DA documentation of the proposed Pub at Manly Wharf against the relevant provisions of the Building
Code of Australia 2022 (BCA).

The proposed development seeks alterations to the existing vacant retail tenancy at Manly Wharf for use as a pub
and micro-brewery with ancillary dining and live performance. Key features of the proposed development include:

Change of use of vacant supermarket tenancy to a pub and micro-brewery with ancillary dining and live
performance;

Demolition of existing external staircase, office spaces, storage spaces, cool rooms, freezers, supermarket
staff toilets and basement public toilets and amenities;

Internal fit-out including two bars, ancillary kitchen, small staff office, new toilets and amenities servicing
customers and staff;

New publicly accessible toilets and amenities servicing the rest of Manly Wharf;

An internal connection to provide controlled, secondary access for patrons who wish to make their way
between the new venue and the existing Manly Wharf Hotel;

Installation of micro-brewing equipment;
Internal fit out works including new wall linings, floor coverings, ceilings and acoustic treatments;

A new vestibule to provide entry to the premises, with direct connections to the waterside wharf
promenade, the basement via both lift and stair, and a secondary access link to the existing Manly Wharf
Hotel,

Intermittent and occasional weekend markets inside the new venue, four Saturdays a year during daytime
trading hours;

Hours of operation consistent with the Manly Wharf Hotel:
— 7am to midnight, Monday to Wednesday and Sunday; and

— 7am to Tam, Thursday to Saturday.

A separate liquor license application will seek an extension of the existing Manly Wharf Hotel license to
provide for the service of alcohol within the new premises.

The Site

The site is a vacant tenancy identified as tenancy 24.1 located within Manly Wharf, East Esplanade, Manly
(formally Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 1170245). The site was previously used as an Aldi supermarket until
operations ceased in 2022.

The site has an area of 1429m? within the Manly Wharf interior. The eastern portion of the site is enveloped
by the Manly Wharf Hotel, while its northern section is adjacent to Manly Wharf's service areas (e.g.
storage, goods lift and corridors). The western portion of the site served as the primary ingress / egress for
the Aldi supermarket tenancy.
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Figure 1 The site
Source: ACME
T -
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Figure 2  Manly Wharf tenancies (subject site highlighted)
Source: TMG Development Pty Ltd

1.3 Site Context

Manly Wharf features a variety of food and dining venues ranging from cafes, takeaway and casual dining
options. Licensed establishments with late night trading hours include the Manly Wharf Hotel, Hugos, The
Bavarian and El Camino Cantina.

Manly Wharf is located at the junction of East and West Esplanade, and The Corso leading to Manly Beach.
Food and dining establishments line The Corso and the northern side of East Esplanade and extend along
North and South Steyne facing Manly Beach. There are a variety of licensed premises with entertainment
and late night trading hours that contribute to Manly's vibrant night time economy. These include 4 Pines
Brewpub, Ivanhoe Hotel, New Brighton Hotel and the Hotel Steyne.
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Figure 3  Manly Wharf and surrounds
Source: SIXmaps

1.4 Aim

The aim of this report is to:

+ Undertake an assessment of the proposed works against the deemed-to-satisfy provisions of
the BCA.

+ Provide a BCA assessment for the purpose of a Development Application.
+ Determine matters which need to be resolved at Construction Certificate stage.

+ |dentify matters relating to the existing building that are required to be addressed as a result of the statutory
upgrade triggers applicable to the works under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulations
2021.

1.5 Project Team

The following BM+G team members have contributed to this Report:
+ Michael Potts — Project Director (Director) | Building Surveyor-Unrestricted
+ Jack Gunning — Assistant (Cadet Building Surveyor)

+ Antonio Canuto - Peer Review (Associate Director) | Building Surveyor-Unrestricted
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1.6 Referenced Documentation

The following documentation has been reviewed, referenced and/or relied upon in the preparation of this
report:

+ Building Code of Australia 2022 (BCA)
+ The Guide to the Building Code of Australia 2022

+ Architectural Plans prepared by ACME numbered:

Drawing No. Revision Date Drawing No. Revision

A.01.01 D 29.07.24 A.02.00 E 29.07.24
A.01.02 D 29.07.24 A.02.00A D 29.07.24
A.01.02A B 29.07.24 A.02.01 J 29.07.24
A.01.02B B 29.07.24 A.02.01A A 29.07.24
A.01.03 E 29.07.24 A.02.01B C 20.07.24
A.01.03A B 29.07.24 A.05.01 C 20.07.24
A.01.03B B 29.07.24 A.05.02 C 29.07.24
A.01.04 J 29.07.24 A.18.01 B 29.07.24
A.01.04A C 29.07.24 A.18.02 B 29.07.24
A.01.04B B 29.07.24 = = -

1.7 Regulatory Framework

+ Pursuant to Section 19(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and
Fire Safety) Regulation 2021 all new building work must comply with the current BCA however the existing
features of an existing building need not comply with the BCA unless upgrade is required by other clauses
of the legislation.

+ Pursuant to Section 60 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and
Fire Safety) Regulation 2021, if a Certifier becomes aware of any significant fire safety issues in the process
of determining a CDC, there are two options:

— Address the significant fire safety issue in the proposed development, or

— Notify Council of the significant fire safety issue (noting Council may potentially then issue a Fire Safety
Order on the building compelling the building owner to rectify the issue).

+ Pursuant to Section 14 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and
Fire Safety) Regulation 2021, a certifier must not issue a construction certificate for alteration building work
unless, on completion of the building work, the fire protection and structural capacity of the building will
not be reduced.

+ The assessment has been undertaken in accordance with Clause 24 and 25 of the Building and
Development Certifiers Regulation 2020. BM+G are the proposed Registered Certifier and the advice
provided in this Report is limited to whether submitted documentation complies with the Building Code of
Australia or a legislative requirement.
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1.8 Relevant Version of the NCC Building Code of Australia

Pursuant to Section 19 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire
Safety) Regulation 2021 the proposed building is subject to compliance with the relevant requirements of the
BCA as in force at the day on which the application for the Construction Certificate is made. The current
version of the BCA is BCA 2022, with the next revision of the BCA coming into effect 1 May 2025. As the
Construction Certificate application will likely be lodged before 1 May 2025, this report assesses the design
against compliance with the requirements of BCA 2022.

1.9 Compliance with the National Construction Code

Performance Requirements

Performance Solution and/or Deemed-to-Satisfy Solution

Compliance with the NCC is achieved by complying with:

+ the Governing Requirements of the NCC; and

+ the Performance Requirements.

Performance Requirements are satisfied by one of the following, as shown in the Figure below:
+ A Performance Solution.

+ A Deemed-to-Satisfy Solution.

+ A combination of the above two options.

Where a Performance Requirementis proposed to be satisfied by a Performance Solution, the following steps
must be undertaken:

+ Prepare a performance-based design brief in consultation with relevant stakeholders.

+ Carry out analysis, using one or more of the Assessment Methods listed in A2G2(2), as proposed by the
performance-based design brief.

+ Evaluation the results against the acceptance criteria in the performance-based design brief.
+ Prepare a final report that includes:

— All Performance Requirements and/or Deemed-to-Satisfy provisions identified through A2.2(3)
or A2G4(3) as applicable; and

— Identification of all Assessment Methods used; and
— Details of steps (a) to (c); and
— Confirmation that the Performance Requirement has been met; and

— Details of conditions or limitations, if any exist, regarding the Performance Solution.

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1 + 7/29
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1.10Limitations and Exclusions

The limitations and exclusions of this report are as -
follows: )

DDA / Accessibility
Section J / ESD

+ This report is prepared in accordance with the ) Fire Safety Engineering

Conflicts of Interest provisions of Part 4 of the + This report does not constitute a detailed assess-

Building and Development Certifiers Regulation
2020. BM+G confirm that this report is prepared
specifically to address the requirements of
Clause 25(5) and (9) of the Regulation with
respect to the role of the Registered Certifier.
This assessment report is not to be construed as
extending any further into providing design
advice, which would be contrary to the aims of
this legislation.

No assessment has been undertaken with
respect to the Disability Discrimination Act 1992
(DDA). The building owner needs be satisfied
that their obligations under the DDA have been
addressed.

Please note that whilst the BCA specifies a
minimum standard of compliance with AS1428
(Parts 1-3) and Part D4 of the BCA for access and
facilities for people with disabilities, compliance
with such requirements may not necessarily
preclude the possibility of a future complaint
made under the DDA 1992. The DDA is a
complaint based legislation and is presently not
identified by the State Building Codes and
Regulations. In this regard the building owner
should be satisfied that their obligations under
the DDA have been addressed.

No assessment has been undertaken with
respect to the following areas of the NCC:

- Structural

- Weatherproofing

- Waterproofing

- Acoustic

- Passive Fire Protection

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1

ment of the architectural documentation against
the requirements of Section J. It is understood
that a suitably qualified consultant will be engaged
to determine compliance in this regard.

BM-+G has not undertaken an assessment of any
Performance Solution Reports at the time
of the preparation of this report.

The Report does not address matters in relation
to the following Local Government Act and
Regulations:

— Work Health and Safety Act and
Regulations.

— Work Cover Authority requirements.

— Wiater, drainage, gas, telecommunications
and electricity supply authority
requirements.

— Disability Discrimination Act 1992.

BM+G cannot guarantee acceptance of this
report by Local Council, Fire & Rescue NSW or
other approval authorities.

+ This report may not be relied upon under the

provisions of the Design and Building
Practitioners Act & Regulation for the purposes
of issuing a Design Compliance Declaration.

No part of this document may be reproduced in
any form or by any means without written
permission from BM+G. This report is based
solely on client instructions, and therefore should
not be used by any third party without prior
knowledge of such instructions.
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1.11Report Terminology

bmg

Building Code of Australia — Document published
on behalf of the Australian Building Codes Board.
The BCA is a uniform set of technical provisions for
the design and construction of buildings and other
structures throughout Australia and is adopted in
NSW under the provisions of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act & Regulation.

Climatic Zone — Means an area defined in Figure 2
and in Table 2 (of BCA Schedule 3) for specific
locations, having energy efficiency provisions based
on a range of similar climatic characteristics.

Construction Certificate — Building Approval issued
by the Certifying Authority pursuant to Part 6 of the
EP&A Act 1979.

Construction Type — The construction type is a
measure of a buildings ability to resist a fire. The
minimum type of fire-resisting construction of a
building must be that specified in Table C2D2 and
Specification b, except as allowed for:

+ certain Class 2, 3 or 9¢ buildings in C2D6; and

+ a Class 4 part of a building located on the top
storey in C2D4(2); and
indoor

+ open spectator stands and

stadiums in C2DS8.

sports

Note: Type A construction is the most fire-resistant
and Type C the least fire-resistant of the types of
construction.

Deemed-to-Satisfy (DTS) Provisions of the BCA -
Means the prescriptive provisions of the BCA which
are deemed to satisfy the performance
requirements.

Effective Height — The vertical distance between
the floor of the lowest storey included in the
calculation of rise in storeys and the floor of the
topmost storey (excluding the topmost storey if it
contains only heating, ventilating, lift, or other
equipment, water tanks or similar service units).

Exit — Any, or any combination of the following if
they provide egress to a road or open space:

+ An internal or external stairway.
+ Aramp.

+ A fire-isolated passageway.

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1

+ A doorway opening to a road or open space.

Fire Compartment — The total space of the building;
or when referred to in

+ The Performance Requirements — any part of a
building separated from the remainder by
barriers to fire such as walls and/or floors having
an appropriate resistance to the spread of fire
with any openings adequately protected; or

+ The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions — any part of a
building separated from the remainder by walls
and/or floors each having an FRL not less than
that required for a fire wall for that type of
construction and where all openings in the
separating construction are protected in
accordance with the  Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions of the relevant part.

Fire Resistance Level (FRL) — The grading periods
in minutes for the following criteria:

+ structural adequacy; and
+ integrity; and

+ insulation.

and expressed in that order.

Fire Source Feature (FSF) — The far boundary of a
road adjoining the allotment; or a side or rear
boundary of the allotment; or an external wall of
another building on the allotment which is not a
Class 10 building.

National Construction Code Series (NCC) — The
NCC was introduced 1 May 2011 by the Council of
Australian Governments (COAG). The BCA Volume
One (Class 2 to 9 Buildings) is now referenced as
the National Construction Code Series Volume One
— BCA.

Occupiable outdoor area means a space on a roof,
balcony or similar part of a building:

+ that is open to the sky; and

+ to which access is provided, other than access
only for maintenance; and

+ thatis not open space or directly connected with
open space.

+ 9/29



Occupation Certificate (OC) — Building Occupation
Approval issued by the Principal Certifying Authority
pursuant to Part 6 of the EPA Act 1979.

Open Space — Means a space on the allotment, or
a roof or other part of the building suitably protected
from fire, open to the sky and connected directly
with a public road.

Performance-based Design Brief — Means the
process and the associated report that defines the
scope of work for the performance-based analysis,
the technical basis for analysis, and the criteria for
acceptance of any relevant Performance Solution as
agreed by stakeholders.

Performance Requirements of the BCA - A
Building Solution will comply with the BCA if it
satisfies the Performance Requirements. A

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1
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Performance requirement states the level of
performance that a Building Solution must meet.

Compliance with the Performance Requirements
can only be achieved by-

+ complying with the
Provisions; or

Deemed-to-Satisfy

+ formulating an Alternative Solution which-

— complies with the Performance

Requirements; or

- is shown to be at least equivalent to the
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions; or

+ a combination of the above.

Performance Solution — Means a method of
complying with the performance requirements other
than by a Deemed-To-Satisfy Solution.

+ 10/29



Building Characteristics

2.1 Proposed Development

The proposed development consists of the alteration of an existing tenancy to become a pub with
microbrewery on the ground floor of Manly Wharf.

The building is classified as follows:

BCA Classifications: Existing: Class b, 6, 7a, 9b
Proposed for Pub: Class 6

Rise in Storeys: Two (2) — see note 7

Storeys Contained: Three (3)

Type of Construction: Type B Construction

Importance Level (Structural) 3

Yes — assumed to be throughout.

Effective Height <12m

Floor Area 1,420m? — for the applicable scope of works
~12,500m? for the entire Manly Wharf

Fire Compartment 2,422m? (Pub + Wharf Bar)

Climate Zone Zone b

Note 1. We understand when the top storey was constructed circa 8-10 years ago there was a determination that the
building had a rise in storeys of 2. Based on our review, we cannot see a reason to dispute this. We assume this
determination was made due to the basement storey entrance (portion above finished ground level) being remote from
the other external walls of the building in accordance with C2D3(7).

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1 + 11/29



2.2 Fire Compartment Floor Area Limitations

Maximum size of fire compartment/atria is:

Classification

Max. floor area 3,500m?

Max. volume 21,000m?®
VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV Max. floor area 5,500m?

Max. volume 33,000m?

2.3 Distance to Fire Source Features

Based upon a review of the plans, it is noted that each elevation of the building is located within the following
distances from fire source features on the site.

Elevation Fire Source Feature Distance

Far side of the road - East

Esplanade
VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV Side boundary >6m
VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV Water >6m
VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV Water >6mm

Note: Fire Source Feature (FSF) — The far boundary of a road adjoining the allotment; or a side or rear
boundary of the allotment; or an external wall of another building on the allotment which is not a Class 10
building.

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1 + 12/29
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3.0 BCA Assessment

We note the following BCA compliance matters with relation to proposed building works are capable of
complying with the BCA. Please note that this is not a full list of BCA clauses, they are the key requirements
that relate to the proposed work and the below should be read in conjunction with the BCA.

Section B - Structure

Part B1

New building works are to comply with the structural provisions of the BCA 2022 and
referenced standards including AS 1170.

The structural engineer will need to certify that the structural capacity of the existing building
will not be reduced as a result of the new works and that the building is considered structurally
adequate for its intended use.

In addition to the above, the loadbearing capacity of existing balustrades (where retained)
should be reviewed, particularly with respect to loadings under AS 1170.

The Importance Level provisions of BCA (Section B) are to be acknowledged by the Structural
Engineer and addressed to the degree necessary.

New building works to the existing building must be compliant with earthquake provisions of
AS1170.4 — Earthquake Actions in Australia.

Section C - Fire Resistance

c2D2 /
Spec 5

Type of Construction Required: The new building parts are required to comply with the
requirements of Type B Construction as stated within Specification 5. The table below provides
an overview of the requirements of each. Refer to Table 2 of Appendix 1 for the FRL requirements
of Type B Construction.

Type B Construction:

Load-bearing external walls and columns need not achieve an FRL if >18m from a boundary
/ separate building.

Non load-bearing external walls (and columns incorporated within) need not achieve an FRL
if >3m from a boundary or separate building.

Floors must be protected in accordance with Spec 5, subject to complying with S5C3.
Roof must be of non-combustible construction.

Internal columns on the floor immediately below the roof need not achieve an FRL.

Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1 13/29
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C2D10 / Non-Combustible Building Elements: All materials and or components incorporated in an
C2D14 external wall or fire-rated wall must be non-combustible. This includes but not limited to:

+ Any external wall claddings.

+ Any framing or integral formwork systems. l.e. timber framing, sacrificial formwork, etc.

+ Any external linings or trims. l.e. external UPVC window linings, timber window blades, etc.
+ Any sarking or insulation contained within the wall assembly.

This is not an exhaustive list, and any element incorporated within any external wall assembly
must be identified and approved prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

Refer to Table 1 in Appendix 1 for the elements required to be non-combustible.

Ancillary Elements: An ancillary element must not be fixed, installed or attached to the internal
parts or external face of an external wall that is required to be non-combustible, unless it is in
accordance with this clause.

Comment: External wall disclosure statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage.

C2D11 & Fire Hazard Properties: A schedule of all wall, floor, and ceiling linings along with associated test
Spec. 7 reports are to be provided for review to ensure compliance with the fire hazard property
requirements of the BCA. Noting:

+ Minimum Group Numbers apply to wall and ceiling linings. AS 5637 test reports must be
provided to determine compliance.

+  Minimum Critical Radiant Flux values apply to floor linings. AS ISO 9239.1 test reports must
be provided to determine compliance

Refer to Table 3 and 4 in Appendix 1 below for the required fire hazard properties.
Comment: Details to be developed during the Construction Certificate stage.

C2D14 Ancillary Elements: An ancillary element must not be fixed, installed or attached to the internal
parts or external face of an external wall that is required to be non-combustible unless it is one of
the following elements listed within this clause.

Comment: External wall disclosure statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage.

C3D8 Separation by Fire Walls:

Separation of fire compartments- A part of a building, separated from the remainder by a fire wall,
may be treated as a separate fire compartment if the fire wall extends to the underside of:

A floor having an FRL required for a fire wall; or
The roof covering.

Comment: Fire compartmentation plans show the Hall as being provided with a 180/180/180 fire
wall separating it from the remainder of the building.

C3D13 Separation of Equipment / Electricity Supply Systems: Dependent on plant and equipment to
be housed within the plant rooms, FRL 120/120/120 fire separation may be required to separate
these areas from the building remainder. The following equipment required FRL120/120/120 fire
separation from the building:

+ Main switch rooms / boards; or
+ Electricity substations; or
+ Light motors and lift control panels; or

+ Emergency generators used to sustain emergency equipment operating in the emergency
mode; or

+ Central smoke control plant; or
+ Boilers;

+ A battery or batteries installed in the building that have a voltage exceeding 12 volts and a
capacity exceeding 200kWh.

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1 + 14/29
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Spec. 5

Spec. 12
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Comment: No rooms of fire hazard are proposed in the works.

Separation of External Walls and Associated Openings in Different Fire Compartments: The
distance between parts of external walls and any openings within them in different fire
compartments separated by a fire wall must be at least that set out in Table C4D4 unless-

Those parts of each wall have an FRL of at least 60/60/60; and
Any openings protected in accordance with C4D5.

Comment: To justify openings in adjacent fire compartments as a fire engineered performance
solution at the pub entry.

P =) -
/

N e

PROPOSED

7 }:
H | FOYER / AIRLOCK
@

RL 3.52
i
! JI

PROPOSED ENTR
RL 3.50

PROMENADE
RL 3.08

E——

Fire-Resisting Construction: The new building works are required to comply with the
requirements detailed within Specification 5 for Type B Construction.

Comment: Fire compartmentation plans show the Hall as being provided with a 180/180/180 fire
wall separating it from the remainder of the building.

Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm compliance.

Fire Doors, Smoke Doors, Fire Windows and Shutters: Fire doors and smoke doors must
comply with the requirements of this specification.

Comment: Details to be developed during the Construction Certificate stage.

3.3 Section D - Access and Egress

D2D3

D2D5

D2D6

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1

Number of Exits Required: The building is required to be provided with 2 exits to each storey.

Comment: Complies - More than 2 exits are provided from the Hall.

Exit Travel Distances: Exit travel distances within the building are required to be not more than
20m to a point of choice between alternative exits and 40m to the nearest one from Class 5 ,6, 7
areas.

Comment: The travel distances within the Pub comply. We understand an exit will be provided
directly off the stage.

We understand the Microbrewery is considered to be part of the Wharf Bar and the travel
distances comply.

Distance Between Alternative Exits: The maximum distance permitted between alternative
exits in Class b, 6, 7 areas is 60m. This must be measured back through the point of choice.
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D2D7/
D2D8/
D2D9/
D2D10/
D2D11

D2D14

D2D15

D3D14/
D3D15/
D3D16/
D3D20/
D3D22
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Alternative egress paths are not permitted to converge to less than 6m, and alternative exits must
be located more than 9m apart.

Comment: Distances between alternate exits within the Pub comply with the maximum egress
distances detailed in D2D6.

Dimensions of Paths of Travel to an Exit: The minimum clear height through all egress paths is
required to be no less than 2m, and a minimum of 1Tm wide (this width dimension is measured
clear of any obstructions such as handrails and joinery). Aggregate exit widths must be achieved
which are driven by occupancy numbers of each floor.

Comment: Details to be developed during the Construction Certificate stage.

Note: 1.5m through NW exit, 3m through S (front entry) exit) and 1Tm through NE exit.

Required Proposed

Occupant Agg. Egress Agg. Egress Complies

numbers

Width Width

Travel Via Non Fire Isolated Required Stairways: A non-fire-isolated stairway or non-fire-
isolated ramp serving as a required exit must provide a continuous means of travel by its own
flights and landings from every storey served to the level at which egress to a road or open space
is provided.

The distance from any point on the floor to a point of road or open space must not exceed 80m.
The stair must discharge at a point not more than 20m to a point of road or open space, or from a
fire-isolated passage, or 40m from one of two such points.

Comment: The southern non-fire-isolated exit from level 1 is being re-orientated as a part of the
proposed works. This does not appear to have an affect on the travel distances and discharges
direct to open space.

Discharge from Exits: The path of travel to the road from a required exit leading to open space
must have an unobstructed exit width of that of the required exit, or if larger, Tm.

Comment: Existing exits discharge to an area which is connected to the road.

Stairways, Balustrades, and Handrails:

Stairways:

+ A stairway must have no more than 18, nor less than 2, risers in each flight.

+ Landings must be not less than 750mm in length.

+ In a Class 9b building, not more than 36 risers in consecutive flights without a change in
direction of at least 30°.

Balustrades:

+ All balustrades must achieve a minimum height of Tm above finished floor level.

+ Balustrades (except for fire-isolated stairs) must not permit a 125mm sphere to pass through
any opening.

+ Balustrades in fire-isolated exits must comprise no gap larger than 150mm between nosing
line (or landing) and bottom rail. Other openings in the balustrade must not exceed 460mm. If
the fire-isolated exit also functions as a circulation stair, the 125mm gap requirement applies
in lieu of these reduced provisions.

+ A barrier required by D3D17, located on a floor more than 1m above the surface beneath, must
not incorporate horizontal or near horizontal elements that could facilitate climbing between
150mm and 760mm above the floor.

This does not apply to fire isolated stairways, fire-isolated ramps and other areas used primarily
for emergency purposes, other than —
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- external stairways; and
- external ramps; and
Handrails:
+ Handrails must be located on both sides of all stairways and ramps except for fire-isolated
stairs. Handrails must comply with AS 1428.1 as relevant.

+ Handrails must fixed at a minimum height of 865mm and be continuous between stair flight
landings and have no on or above them that may break the hand hold. If in a required exit
serving an accessible area, must comply with AS 1428.1.

Comment: Details to be developed during the Construction Certificate stage.

Doors and Latching: All egress doorways must swing in the direction of egress and must be
readily openable without a key from the side that faces a person seeking egress, by a single
handed downward or pushing action on a single device which is located between 900mm and
1100mm from the floor.

Comment: Details to be developed during the Construction Certificate stage.

Access for People with a Disability: The extent of access required depends on the classification
of the building. Buildings and parts of buildings must be accessible as set out in Table D3.1 unless
exempted by Clause D4D5. The building is required to comply with AS1428.1-2009.

Comment: Subject to a separate assessment by the Access Consultant.

3.4 Section E - Services and Equipment

E1D1

E1D3

E1D4
E1D13

E1D14

E2D3/
E2D9/
E2D12/
E2D15

Fire Hydrants: Fire hydrant coverage is required to be provided to the building in accordance
with AS2419.1 - 2021.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.

Fire Hose Reels: Where required to be provided, fire hose reels are to comply with AS 2441 —
2005.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.

Sprinklers: An automatic fire sprinkler system is required to be provided in accordance with AS
2118.1 - 2017.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.

Fire Extinguishers: To be provided and designed in accordance with AS 2444-2001.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.

Smoke Hazard Management: The following smoke hazard management systems are to be
installed to the building and will be required throughout:

+ E2D9: An Automatic Fire Detection and Alarm System or Sprinkler System, and Building
Occupant Warning System complying with AS 1670.1 — 2018 and S20C4.

+ E2D15: Maintain any required smoke hazard management system complying with AS 1668.1
—2015. Note, the smoke exhaust system in the former Aldi tenancy is no longer required for
the proposed class 6 bar use within the Pub as it is within a fire compartment <3,500m? (where
the building RIS is not more than 2 and the building is sprinkler protected).

Manly Wharf Pub  Project No. S240072 BCA Capability Report for DA Rev1 + 17/29



bmg

+ Automatic shut-down of mechanical air handling systems upon fire trip in accordance with
Section 5 and 6 of AS 1668.1.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.

Part E3 Lifts: The following provisions are required to be provided to the lifts:

+ All passenger lifts to possess appropriate internal dimensions of not less than 1400mm (width)
x 1600mm (depth) (NCC E3.6) to meet the minimum accessibility requirements. The sizing of
the lift cars will be nominated by the lift consultant.

+ All lifts must be provided with minimum components to meet NCC E3.6, including handrails,
tactile and Braille control buttons, and further enhanced features for people with disabilities to
meet the parameters of AS 1735.12:1999, including however not limited to, delayed door
closing device, visual and audible indication upon lift arrival and arrival at each landing.

Comment: Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to
confirm compliance.

E4D2 - Emergency Lighting and Exits Signs: Emergency lighting and exit signage to be provided in
E4D8 accordance with E4D2 - E4D5 complying with AS 2293.1 - 2018.
Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.
E4D9 Emergency Warning & Intercom Systems (EWIS): An Emergency Warning and Intercom

System is required to be provided in accordance with AS 1670.4 — 2018.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.

3.5 Section F - Health and Amenity

Part F1 Damp and Weatherproofing: Damp and weatherproofing to comply with the prescriptive
requirements of this Part.

Comment: The modification of the external wall will require details to be developed to achieve
compliance at the Construction Certificate stage.

A Performance Solution is required to be obtained in relation to the departures from F3D5 with
respect to wall cladding systems. A Facade Engineer is required to prepare the Performance
Based Design Brief (PBDB) and Performance Solution Report.

Part F2 Wet Areas and Overflow Protection: \Where urinals are installed, an impervious wall lining must
be provided up to the top of the urinal.

Where any floor waste is installed (including floor wastes not required by the BCA), they must be
provided with falls in accordance with F2D3.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance. Set-downs are required in wet areas to achieved the required falls to floor wastes.

Part F3 Roof and Wall Cladding: This section contains DtS provisions for the weatherproofing of certain
external wall and roof designs.

+ Roof coverings must comply with F3D2.
+ Sarking must comply with F3D3.

+ Glazed assemblies must comply with F3D4.

+ Wall cladding must comply with F3D5.
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Comment: A Performance Solution is required to be obtained in relation to the departures from
F3D5 with respect to wall cladding systems. A Facade Engineer is required to prepare the
Performance Based Design Brief (PBDB) and Performance Solution Report.

Sanitary Facilities: Sanitary facilities must be provided to comply with the requirements of this
part. Students and staff must not share sanitary facilities, each sanitary compartment must be
clearly designated for the specific user it is provided for.

Comment: The proposed sanitary facilities within the Hall complies with Table F4D4a and F4D4D
for 700 patrons and 20 staff.

In relation to the Ferry Terminal sanitary facilities. These facilities have been moved from the
basement level and the number of sanitary facilities proposed here is greater than the existing.

Hall - 700 pa

Occupancy Class as per F4D4d - class 6 building - bar

Closet Pans Urinals Washbasins Complies

Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed Yes/No
""" Male [ 5 6 8 4 5 Yes
..... Female 9 10 - - 4 5 Yes

Note: The accessible toilet facilities have been counted once for each sex in accordance with BCA
clause F4D3.

Hall — 20 staff

Occupancy Class as per FAD4a — employee count

Closet Pans Urinals Washbasins Complies
Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed Yes/No
VVVVV Male 1 1 0 0 1 1 Yes
VVVVV Female 1 1 - - 1 1 Yes

Note: The sanitary facilities for staff have been counted separately.

Ceiling Heights: The floor to ceiling heights must be as follows:

The minimum ceiling heights in a Class 5/ 6/ 7 building are as follows:
+ Generally - 2.4m.

+ Corridor, passageways, or the like —2.1m.

In any building:

+ Bathrooms, sanitary compartments, tea preparations rooms, pantries, store rooms or the like
-2.1m,

+ A commercial kitchen — 2.4m,

+ Above a stairway, ramp, landing or the like — 2m.

Comment: Compliance is achievable based on the section plans. Reflected ceiling plans to be
provided at Construction Certificate stage to verify compliance.

Light and Ventilation: Artificial lighting systems are required to comply with Clause F4.4 and AS
1680. All mechanical or air-conditioning installations must be undertaken in accordance with
Clauses F6D6 and AS 1668.2.-2012.

Comment: Design statement to be provided at Construction Certificate stage to confirm
compliance.
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3.6 Section F - Energy Efficiency

Part J Energy Efficiency: The new building works subject to compliance with the Energy Efficiency

+

+ + + + + + + +

J1:
J2:
J3:
Ja:
Jb:
J6:
J7:
J8:
J9:

Provisions of BCA 2022 Section J relating to:

Energy Efficiency Performance Requirements

Energy Efficiency

Elemental Provisions for a Class 2 Building and a Class 4 Part
Building Fabric

Building Sealing

Air-Conditioning and Ventilation

Artificial Lighting and Power

Heated Water Supply and Swimming Pool and Spa Pool Plant
Energy Monitoring and On-Site Distributed Energy Resources

Comment: The Construction Certificate documentation from the architect, mechanical, electrical,
and hydraulic engineers are to incorporate details demonstrating compliance with the above
provisions (as applicable to their respective disciplines).
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4.1 Statutory Requirements — BCA Fire and Life Safety

Alterations to an Existing— Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulations 2021

CC - Cl. 14 of EPA | A certifier must not issue a construction certificate for the | To be assessed at
Reg (DCFS) 2021 work unless, on completion of the building work, the fire | Construction
protection and structural capacity of the building will not be | Certificate stage.
reduced, assuming that the building work is carried out in
accordance with the plans and specifications to which the
construction certificate relates and any conditions to which
the construction certificate is subject.

DA - Cl. 64 of EPA | \Where the works either; The works represents
Reg 2021 less than half the

+ Represent more than half the volume of the building, or
volume of works.

+ The measures contained in the building are inadequate to
protect persons using the building, and to facilitate egress
in the event of a fire, or to restrict the spread of fire from
the building to other buildings nearby.

The consent authority (Council) must take to in to account
whether to upgrade the building (either partially or totally) into
conformity with the BCA
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Conclusion

This report contains an assessment of the referenced architectural
documentation for the proposed pub at Manly Wharf against the deemed-to-
satisfy provisions of the Building Code of Australia 2022.

Arising from the assessment, key compliance issues have been identified that
require further resolution, either by way of fire engineered Performance
Solutions or plan amendments prior to the Construction Certificate stage.

Notwithstanding the above, it is considered that the proposed development
can readily achieve compliance with the BCA subject to resolution of the
matters identified in this report.
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+ Appendix 1 - References Tables

Table 1
+ Building Element ‘ + Type B Construction
External wall Non-combustible
Common wall Non-combustible
Floor and floor framing of lift pit Non-combustible
All loadbearing internal walls Concrete, masonry or fire-protected timber
(including those of shafts)
Loadbearing fire walls Concrete, masonry or fire-protected timber
Non-loadbearing internal walls required Non-combustible

to be fire-resistant

Non-loadbearing lift, ventilating, pipe, garbage and the Non-combustible (subject to conditions outlined
like shafts which do not discharge hot products of in C2D10)
combustion.
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Table 2: Fire-Resisting Construction — Type B Construction

TYPE B CONSTRUCTIO

FRL OF BUILDING ELEMEN

Building Element Class of Building - FRL: (in minutes)

Structural adequacy/integrity/insulation

2, 3 or 4 part i 5,7ao0r9 6 7bor8

EXTERNAL WALL - (Including any column and other building element incorporated within it).or other external

building element, where the distance from any fire-source feature to which it is exposed is:

For loadbearing parts: ) I
Less than 1.5m 90/90/90 | 120/120/120 180/180/180 || 240/240/240
|
1.5 to less than 3m 90/60/30 120/90/60 180/120/90 | 240/180/120
3 to less than 9m 90/30/30 I 120/30/30 180/90/60 I 240/90/60
9 to less than 18m 90/30/- | 120/30/- 180/60/- | 240/60/-
18m or more SV s -4 e
For non-loadbearing parts: I :
less than 1.5m ~/90/80 | ~/120/120 ~180/180 || ~/240/240
1.5 to less than 3m -/60/30 I -/90/60 -/180/90 | -/180/120
3m or more ~/~~ I —/=I- —/=- | ===
EXTERNAL COLUMN - Not incorporated in an external wall
For loadbearing columns: . I
i
Less than 18m 90/-/- I 120/-/- 180/—/- I 240/-/-
18m or more N - |
Non-loadbearing columns: - /- ~/~~ R
COMMON WALLS and 90/90/90 ! 120/120/120 180/180/180 = 240/240/240
FIRE WALLS I :

INTERNAL WALLS

Fire-resisting lift and stair shafts I |
Loadbearing 90/90/90 I 120/120/120 180/120/120 || 240/120/120s
Non-loadbearing 9090 1| —/120/120 120120 |1 1201120
Bounding public corridors, public lobbies and the like: :
Loadbearing 60/60/60 | 120/~ 180/~ |, 240/
1
Non-loadbearing -/60/60 | —/-/- —/-/- | —/-/-
Between or bounding sole-occupancy units: I |
Loadbearing 60/60/60 | 120/~/- 180/~/- I 240/~-
Non-loadbearing -/60/60 | ~/~- —/—/- I —/-1-
OTHER LOADBEARING | :
INTERNAL WALLS AND 60/~/— | 120/-/- 180/-/- l 240/~/-
COLUMNS I |
roors TR T 180/ | 240/
e |
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1. Any wall required to have an FRL with respect to integrity and insulation must extend to the underside of the
floor next above if that floor has an FRL of at least 30/30/30; or the underside of a ceiling with a resistance
to the incipient spread of fire to the space above itself of not less than 60 minutes; or the underside of a non-
combustible roof covering; or 400mm above the roof covering if it is combustible.

2. Where a part of a building required to have an FRL depends upon direct vertical or lateral support from
another part to maintain its FRL, that supporting part must typically achieve the same FRL. Where that part
is also required to be non-combustible, the supporting part must also be non-combustible.

3. The method of attaching or installing a finish, lining, ancillary element, or service installation to a building
must not reduce the fire-resistance of that element to below that required.

4. A loadbearing internal wall and a loadbearing fire wall must be constructed from concrete, masonry, or a
combination of the two.

5. In the storey immediately below the roof, internal columns and internal walls other than fire walls and shaft
walls need not comply with S5C21.

6. Any lightweight construction in a fire wall or an internal wall required to have an FRL is to comply with
Specification 6.

7. Non-loadbearing parts of an external wall that are more than 18m from a fire source feature need not be fire
rated.
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Appendix 2 - Annual Fire Safety Statement

Ly 1
Fire Safety Statement .1‘__.‘1}
Part 12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development NSW

RMMENT

Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021

Please note:
Infermation to assist building owners to complete each section of the statement is provided on pages 3, 4 and 5.

Section 1: Type of statement
This is (mark applicable box):  [£] an annual fire safety statement (complete the declaration at Section 8 of this form)

[ a supplementary fire safety statement (complete the declaration at Section @ of this form)

Section 2: Description of the building or part of the building
This statement applies to: = the whole building [ part of the building

Address (Street Mo., Street Mame, Suburk and Posteode)
Lot 7010, East Esplanade, Manly, NSW, 2095

Lot Ma. (if known) DPISP (if kmowm) Buildimg name (if applicable)
Lot 1 | CP 808033 | Manly Wharf

Prowvide a brief description of the building or part (building use, number of storeys, construction type etc)
2 Storeys above ground
1 storey below ground

Section 3: Name and address of the owner|s) of the building or part of the building

Full Mame {Given Mamefs and Family Name) *

TMG Developments Pty Ltd

" Whera the ownes [ not 3 PErsoN's but an entity INGUSING 3 COMPANY oF st Insar the ful name af that entty.

Address (Street Mo., Street Mame, Suburb and Posteode)
Level 4/55 Grafton Street, Bondi Junction NSW

Section 4: Fire safety measures

Fire safety measurs Minimum standard of perfformance Date(s) assessed  APFI
Portable Fire Extinguisher & Fire ASZ2444-2001 2-10-2023 FO402804A
Blankets
Automatic Fire Detection & Alarms | AS1870.1-2004 & BCA Specification E2.2a 2-10-2023 FO48880A

clause 4 and § and AS1870.1-2015 (to new
Lewel 1 works)

Automatic Fire Sprinklers AS2118.1-1989 & BCA Specification E1.5 2-10-2023 FO492804A
and Fire Engineering Report Mo. 516124,
Revision FER2.0 fromm MCD Fire Engineering
dated 21/10V16 (fo new Level 1 works)

Building Cccupant Warning AS16870.1-2004 BCA Clause 5 of Spec E2.2a | 2-10-2023 FO402804
System and Clause 3.22 of AS1670.1-2015 to new
Lewel 1 works

Fire Doors AS1005.1-1887 & BCA Specification C3.4 2-10-2023 FO22052A
and AS1205.1-2005 (to new Level 1 works)

Smicke Doors and Shutters AS 1530.7-2014 and AS 6805-2007 2-10-20:23 FOZ2052A
BCA Specification C3.4 - 2012

Lot 7010, East Esplanade, Manly, MNSW, 2005

WVersion 4 | Effective from 1 September 2022 | NSW Department of Planning and Envirenment | 1
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Fire Safety Statement

Part 15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development
Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021

Emergency Lighting AS2283.1-2005 2-10-2023 FO4BE804
Exit Signs AS2293.1-2005 2-10-2023 FO402804
Fire Hose Reel System AS24441-1088, AS2441-2005 to new works 2-10-2023 FO4BE804
including Lewvel 1.
Fire Hydrant Installations Original Installation to Ordinance 70, 2-10-2023 FO4BE804
AS24109.1-2005 to new works including Level
1 works and Hydrant Booster.
Fire & Smoke Control in Multi AS/MZ 1668.1-1988 2-10-2023 FO534024
Compartment Buildings
Fire Dampers BCA Clause C3.15 and AS/MNZS 1868.1-1888 | 2-10-2023 FO534024
(A5 1682.1-1900 and AS 16882.2-15900)
Fire Seals protecting cpenings in Clause 22.13 and Clause 55.5 of Ordinance 2-10-2023 FO22052A
fire resisting components of the Mo 70 of the Local Government Act 1819 to
building ariginal installation, AS4072.1-2005 &
AS1530.4-2014 to new works
Lightweight construction (fire BCA Specification C1.8, AS 1530.4-2014 2-10-2023 FOZ2052A
rated} to walls bounding 2 x
ground floor lobbies leading up to
Lewel 1 to fire separate it from
ground floor
Mechanical air handling system BCA Clause E2.2, AS/NZ 16G8.1-1098 and 2-10-2023 FO534024
[automatic shutdown of air- ASIMNZ 166G8.1-2005 for Level 1 works.
handling system)
Mechanical air handling system BCA Specification E2.2B & AS/MNZ 16688.1- 2-10-2023 FO53402A
(automatic smoke exhaust system) | 1998 and Fire Safety Engineering Report Mao.
T5148.2 from Warrington Fire Research
Australia dated 18/10/04.
External wall wetting sprinklers o BCA Clause C3.4 and AS21158.1-19088 2-10-2023 FO4BE804
Enitry Lobby B
Waming and operational signs BCA20168 Clause D2_23. 2-10-2023 FO4BE804
Smoke detectors for automatic BCA Clause C3.5 and AS51870.1-2004 and 2-10-2023 FO4BE804
closing operation of fire doors AS1870.1-2015 (to new Level 1 works)
Fire resisting construction (applied | AS 1530.4-2014 & AS 4100 2-10-2023 FOZ22052A
coatings for steel — Intumescent
Paint}
Fire Engin=ering Report Fire Engineering Report Mo. 516124, 2-10-2023 FD40289A
Revision FER2.0 from MCD Fire Engineering
dated 21/10/16.

* 582 NOtes on page 4 about Now t0 COMMectly |0enTfy an accredned pracitioner (R saety) (APFS). AIG0, NEW IDWS Can e a0ded If requined.

Section 5: Inspection of fire exits and paths of travel to fire exits (Part 15)

Part of the building inspacted
Whiole Building

Diate(s) inspecied
2-10-2023

AFFS "
FO220524

* Sea notes on page 4 about Row bo comecty densty an accredied practifioner M safety) (APFS). AlS0, NEw WS ©an be added If required.

Lot 7010, East Esplanade. Manly, NSW, 2085
Version 4 | Effective from 1 September 2022 | NSW Department of Planning and Environment | 2
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Fire Safety Statement ij“!ﬁ-

Part 15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development NSW

GOVERMMEMNT

Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021

Section & Name and contact details of each accredited practitioner (fire safety) (APFS)*

Full name (Given Mames and Family Mame) Address Phone APFS" Signature
Dimitri Kafkakis 18/538 Gardeners (02) 9124 8888 FD458504
Road, Alexandria,
MW, 2015
Anthony Zacher 8b 28 Powers Rioad 0408 964 905 FO220524 ﬂ'z
Seven Hills NSW 2147 chet
David Price Lewvel 1/ 283 Victoria (02)8B177688 FD534024 e
Road Gladesville MSW
2111

* Where appilcable — se2 notes on page 4 for further Information.

Section 7: Details of the person making the declaration in section 8 or 9%

Full name (Given Mamels and Family Mame)

Organisation (if applicable) Title/Pasition (if applicable)

Address (Street Mo, Street Mame, Suburb and Postoode)

Phone Email

* The person making the deciaration In saction & or 2 must not be an APFS listed In saction € or thelr employer'smployes or direct assoclata.

Section 8: Annual fire safety statement declaration
I, (insert full name) being the: [ owner T ocwner's agent
declare that

a) each essenfial fire safety measure specified in this statement has been assessed by an accredited practiioner (fire
safety) as capable of performing:

i for an essential fire safety measure specified in the fire safety schadule, to a standard no less than that specified
in the schedule, or

ii. for an essential fire safety measure applicable to the building but not specified in the fire safety schedule, to a
standard no less than that to which the measure was anginally designed and implemented, and

b} the building has been inspected by an accredited practitioner (fire safety} and was found, when it was inspected, to be
in a condition that did not disclose grounds for a prosecution under Part 15 of the Regulation.

CrwnerfAgent Signature Date issusd

Section 9: Supplementary fire safety statement declaration
I, Click here (insert full name) being the: [ owner  owner's agent

declare that each critical fire safety measure specified in this statement has been assessed by an accredited praciitioner
(fire safety) as capable of performing to at least the standard required by the current fire safety schedule for the building.

CrwnerfAgent Signature Date issusd

Lot 7010, East Esplanade, Manly, M3, 2005

Version 4 | Effective from 1 September 2022 | NSW Department of Planning and Environment | 3
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